RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
KIPLING SWITZERLAND AG	HOLDER Tweemontstraat 202 2100 Antwerpen-Deurne
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation - Switzerland ☐ Other ☐ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other ☐ Execution Date: December 10, 2004	Belgium Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation - X Other - joint stock company of Belgium Domestic representative is attached: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. (A.) Trademark Application No.(s) 75/893990 75/893992 75/893993 75/893991 Additional numbers att	4. (B.) Trademark Registration No.(s) 2365038 2159124 1511776 1952994 1889891
5. Correspondence should be mailed to:	
VICTOR M. TANNENBAUM ABELMAN, FRAYNE & SCHWAB 150 East 42nd Street New York, New York 10017	7. Total fee (37 CFT 3.41):
	covered by the enclosed check) X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Deposit account number: 01-0035
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
of the original document. VICTOR M. TANNENBAUM Name of Person Signing	Signature Signature and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the copy is a true copy of the copy is a true copy of the copy of
Total number of pages comprising cover sheet, attachments and documents: 4	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003030 FRAME: 0914

USA

ASSIGNMENT DEED

BETWEEN

Kipling Switzerland AG, a Corporation under the Laws of Switzerland, rue des Terreaux-du-Temple 4, CH-1201 Genève, Switzerland

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") of the first part

AND

HOLDER, naamloze vennootschap, (joint stock company) organized and existing under the laws of Belgium, Tweemontstraat 202, 2100 Antwerpen-Deurne Belgium

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") of the second part.

WHEREAS the Assignor is the proprietor of the Trade Marks

- Registration no. 2365038 HACKER in class 18;
- Application no. 75/893990 KIPLING in classes 09, 14, 16, 18, 24, 25, 28;
- Registration no. 1511776 KIPLING BACK TO THE BAG in classes 18, 25;
- Registration no. 1889891 KIPLING BASIC in class 18;
- Application no. 75/893993 KIPLING BASIC in classes 09, 14, 16, 18, 24, 25, 28;
- Registration no. 1952994 KIPLING with longtail in class 18;
- Registration no. 2159124 KIPLING with longtail in class 25;
- Application no. 75/893992 Longtail in classes 09, 14, 16, 18, 24, 25, 28;
- Application no. 75/893991 Monkey 3D in classes 09, 14, 16, 18, 24, 25, 28.

AND WHEREAS the Assignor has agreed with the Assignee to assign, transfer and set over absolutely unto the said Assignee all right title and interest in and to the aforesaid Trade Marks together with the goodwill of the business concerned in the goods in respect of which the Trade Marks are registered.

THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSES that in recognition of good and valuable consideration by it received, the Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee all right title and interest in and to the aforesaid Trade Marks together with the goodwill of the Assignor in respect of the business concerned in the goods in respect of which the Trade Marks are registered.

AND the Assignee hereby accepts and receives the same.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003030 FRAME: 0915 IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Assignor and the Assignee have executed this Deed the 10th day of December 2004.

EXECUTED ON BEHALF OF Kipling Switzerland AG

in a manner legally binding thereon by

EXECUTED ON BEHALF OF Holder

in a manner legally binding thereon by

Name : Patrick De Meersman Capacity : Proxy holder Name : Patrick De Meersman Capacity : proxy holder

BENOIT HEYMANS

NOTAIRE A UCCLE

Successeur de Mª Jean REMY

ING: 310-1135504-11

N° D'ENTREPRISE: 0852077395

Avenue de l'Echevinage, 1 A. bte 7

B-1180 BRUXELLES Tél.: (02) 374 59 70 Fax: (02) 375 51 42

e-mail: benoit.heymans@notaire.be

I, undersigned Benoît Heymans, Notary Public at Uccle (Belgium) certify that this is the true signature of Mister Patrick de Meersman and that I have satisfied myself with his identity.



<u>\</u>

TRADEMARK

REÉL: 003030 FRAME: 0916

BENOIT HEYMANS

NOTAIRE A UCCLE

Successeur de M^o Jean REMY

ING: 310-1135504-11

N° D'ENTREPRISE; 0852077395

Avenue de l'Echevinage, 1 A, bte 7

B-1180 BRUXELLES Tél.: (02) 374 59 70 Fax: (02) 375 51 42

e-mail: benoit.heymans@notaire.be

I, undersigned Benoît Heymans, Notary Public at Uccle (Belgium) certify that this is the true signature of Mister Patrick de Meersman and that I have satisfied myself with his identity.







POSTULE

APOSTILLE

(Convention de La Haye du 5 octobre 1961)

1. Pays: Belgique

2. Le présent acte public a été signé par: Heymans, Benoit

3. agissant en qualité de: Notaire

4. est revêtu du sceau / timbre de: Notaire Uccle

<u>Attesté</u>

5. A Bruxelles

6. Le: 5/01/2005

7. par le Service public fédéral Affaires étrangères, Commerce extérieur et

Coöpération au Développement

8, sous le n°: 9805050105882086

9. Sceau/timbre:

J.P. Lighter

TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 02/09/2005 REEL: 003030 FRAME: 0917